LISTED ON: 16.02.2016 BEFORE COURT NO. 05 ITEM NO. 01

# **SECTION-IX** IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 35317 AND 35313 OF 2015

#### WITH

# INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the Impugned Order in both SLP's)

### WITH

# INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation in both SLP's) **WITH** 

# INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for permission to file additional documents in both SLP's)

BAITULLA ISMAIL SHAIKH & ANOTHER

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

KHATIJA ISMAIL PANHALKAR & OTHERS

..RESPONDENTS

# **OFFICE REPORT**

# SLP (C) NO. 35317 OF 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is a delay of 48 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition which has been condoned by the Ld. Additional Registrar.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioners has filed a letter dated 09.12.2015 stating therein that document dated 04.02.2014 is the interim order passed in the proceeding before High Court and which is merged in the final order and so its existence is ceased and so the said documents is not filed as said document is not necessary. The counsel further states that other documents which are exhibits shown in the impugned order and which are relevant for the determination of the issue are filed in the instant matter and other documents are not relevant and so those are not filed (Copy of the Advocate's letter is included in the paper-books at page No. 185).

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 11508 of 2014 between same perties arising out of similar issue was disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 02.05.2014 (Copy of the order dated 02.05.2014 is enclosed herewith).

-2-

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioners has filed additional documents along-with an application for permission to file additional documents. The same have been included in the paper-books.

# SLP (C) NO. 35313 OF 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is a delay of 49 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition which has been condoned by the Ld. Additional Registrar.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioners has filed a letter dated 09.12.2015 stating therein that document dated 04.02.2014 is the interim order passed in the proceeding before High Court and which is merged in the final order and so its existence is ceased and so the said documents is not filed as said document is not necessary. The counsel further states that other documents which are exhibits shown in the impugned order and which are relevant for the determination of the issue are filed in the instant matter and other documents are not relevant and so those are not filed (Copy of the Advocate's letter is included in the paper-books at page No. 192).

It is further submitted that the instant matter has been tagged with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 35317 of 2015 as both are arising out of common order.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioners has filed additional documents along-with an application for permission to file additional documents. The same have been included in the paper-books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Dr. R. R. Deshpande, Advocate Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate

L ASSISTANT REGISTRAR