ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.11

**SECTION III** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

**Civil Appeal No(s). 1543/2016** 

BAITULLA ISMAIL SHAIKH AND ANR

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

KHATIJA ISMAIL PANHALKAR AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 59370/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA NO. 161325/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA NO. 77872/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM PAYING COURT FEE, IA NO. 59369/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA NO. 161323/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

## WITH

C.A. No. 1544/2016 (III)

(I.A.................(unregistered) - Application for brining the legal heirs on record of deceased sole respondent and application for condonation of delay in filing application for brining the legal heirs on record)

Date: 07-12-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.

Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv. Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.

Dr. R. R. Deshpande, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aparna Jha, AOR

Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

## I.A..... of 2021 in C.A. No. 1544/2016:

Delay in filing application for bringing on record the legal heirs on record is condoned.

Application for bringing the legal heirs on record of deceased sole respondent is allowed.

Notice be issued to the substituted legal heirs.

List these matters in the month of January, 2022.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)